900251419 04/04/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Assignment Effective March 31, 2013	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nexans Inc.		03/22/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Berk-Tek LLC
Street Address:	132 White Oak Road
City:	New Holland
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17557
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3898820	BERK-TEK
Registration Number:	0882059	BERK-TEK
Registration Number:	2015469	LANMARK-350
Registration Number:	1971420	UNI-LITE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7044095685

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 704-331-3628

Email: pto_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC
Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4700

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 030801.47

TRADEMARK REEL: 004998 FRAME: 0342 \$115.00 3898820

900251419

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Omari K. Sealy
Signature:	/omarisealy/
Date:	04/04/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "<u>Assignment</u>") is effective as of the 31st day of March, 2013, between Nexans Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Berk-Tek LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, this Assignment is being entered into in connection with the transactions contemplated by that certain Contribution Agreement dated as of March 31, 2013 (the "Contribution Agreement") between Assignor and Assignee; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Contribution Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, the trademarks and associated registration(s) and application(s) for the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto in the territories set forth thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the consideration set forth in the Contribution Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby receives, acquires and accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and worldwide interest, in and to the BERK-TEK trademark, including (i) all of the goodwill associated or connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the BERK-TEK trademark, (ii) all registrations obtained by Assignor for the BERK-TEK trademark including all extensions and renewals thereof, (iii) the right to file any document to maintain the BERK-TEK trademark and any associated registrations, (iv) all common law trademark and trade name rights in the BERK-TEK trademark, (v) the right to file applications for registration of the BERK-TEK trademark worldwide, and (vi) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, dilution or other violation of the BERK-TEK trademark and collect and retain all damages, settlements and proceeds recovered therefrom; and all rights corresponding with any of the foregoing throughout the world.
- Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby receives, acquires and accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the United States, Canada, Mexico and Puerto Rico, in and to the LANMARK trademark, including (i) all of the goodwill associated or connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the LANMARK trademark in the United States, Canada, Mexico and Puerto Rico, (ii) all registrations obtained by Assignor for the LANMARK trademark in the United States, Canada, Mexico and Puerto Rico (including for the LANMARK 350 mark) including all extensions and renewals thereof, (iii) the right to file any document to maintain the LANMARK trademark and any associated registrations in the United States, Canada, Mexico and Puerto Rico, (iv) all common law trademark and trade name rights in the LANMARK trademark in the United States, Canada, Mexico and Puerto Rico, (v) the right to file applications for registration of the LANMARK trademark in the United States, Canada, Mexico and Puerto Rico, and (vi) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, dilution or other violation of the LANMARK trademark and collect and retain all damages, settlements and proceeds recovered therefrom; and all rights corresponding with any of the foregoing in the United States, Canada, Mexico and Puerto Rico.
- 3. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby receives, acquires and accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and worldwide interest, in and to the UNI-LITE trademark, including (i) all of the goodwill associated or connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the UNI-LITE trademark, (ii) all registrations obtained by Assignor for the UNI-LITE trademark including all extensions and renewals thereof, (iii) the right to file any document to maintain the UNI-LITE trademark and any associated registrations, (iv) all common law trademark and trade name rights in

the UNI-LITE trademark, (v) the right to file applications for registration of the UNI-LITE trademark worldwide, and (vi) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, dilution or other violation of the UNI-LITE trademark and collect and retain all damages, settlements and proceeds recovered therefrom; and all rights corresponding with any of the foregoing throughout the world.

- 4. Except as specifically set forth above, Assignor will retain all trademark rights for all marks and territories.
- 5. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver such additional documents as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to confirm or ratify the assignment made herein.
- 6. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in Canada, Mexico and Puerto Rico, to record Assignee as the owner of the trademarks listed herein.
- 7. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and all of which together will constitute the same instrument.
- 8. This Assignment shall be governed, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware (without regard to the choice of law provisions thereof).

[Signature page follows]

CHAR1\1307277v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Ass	ignor and Assignee has caused this Assignment to be
executed this 22 day of MARCH	_2013.
	ASSIGNOR: Nexans Inc. By:
STATE OF Pannsylveunic))
COUNTY OF Lancapter)
I, Shery Kirkher, a Notary Public of Trunk personally came before me this day and a and acknowledged, on behalf of Nexans Inc., the	or said County and State, do hereby certify that Paul acknowledged that he is Vice President of Nexans Inc., e due execution of the foregoing instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal, this	day of <u>Marc/2</u> , 2013.
(Official Seal)	Shauy Kukau
	Notary Public
My commission expires: △○→ □□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□	COMMONWEALTH OF PENINSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Shierry Kirkner, Notary Public West Cocalico Twp., Laucaster County My Commission Expires Oct. 2, 2014 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

		Berk-Tek LLC By:
STATE OF	Pennsylvamia.)
COUNTY OF	Lancoster	Š
Trunk personal and acknowled	ly came before me this day and ged, on behalf of Berk-Tek LLC	for said County and State, do hereby certify that Paul acknowledged that he is Vice President of Berk-Tek LLC, the due execution of the foregoing instrument. _day of, 2013.
(Official Seal)		Mully Kokrus Notary Public
My commissio	n expires: ひひ ののり	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notadal Seal Sherry Kirkner, Notary Public West Cocalico Twp., Lancaster County My Commission Expires Oct. 2, 2014 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

ASSIGNEE:

Schedule 1

Trademarks

1. The following registered trademarks:

<u>Trademark</u>	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Registration Date
BERK-TEK	United States	3898820	January 4, 2011
BERK-TEK	United States	0882059	December 9, 1969
LANMARK-350	United States	2015469	November 12, 1996
UNI-LITE	United States	1971420	April 30, 1996

2. The following trademarks:

TRADEMARKS	<u>TERRITORIES</u>
BERK-TEK	Worldwide
LANMARK	United States, Canada, Mexico, Puerto Rico
UNI-LITE	Worldwide

CHAR1\1307277v1

RECORDED: 04/04/2013